WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1961

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. $\frac{\gamma/\gamma}{\gamma}$

(By Mr Handlan

PASSED March 8th, 1961

In Effect will year pf T Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 212

(By Mr. Handlan)

[Passed March 8, 1961; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article four, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section designated section ten-i, relating to special school zone police officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article four, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section designated section ten-i, to read as follows:

Section 10-i. Special School Zone Police Officers.—Au-

- 2 thority and power is hereby conferred upon any incor-
- 3 porated city or town in this state to provide by ordinance

4 for the appointment of special school zone police officers, who shall have the duty of controlling and directing traffic upon designated parts of streets or roads at or near schools, and who, in the performance of such duty, shall be vested with all the powers of local police officers. Such 9 special police shall be in uniform, shall display a badge or 10 other sign of authority, shall serve at the will and pleasure 11 of the appointing authority, and shall not come within the 12 civil service provisions of article five-A of this chapter or 13 of the pension or relief fund provisions of article six of 14 this chapter, and section eleven, article four, chapter eight-A of the official code, as amended. The council may require such special police officers to give bond, payable to the city or town, in its corporate name, with such sureties and in such penalty as the council may see fit, conditioned for the faithful performance of their duties.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Takes effect will play from passage. Takes effect will play from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate ULUS ULUGE TOUST. Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 17th day of March, 1961. The within approved this the 17th of the 1961. Governor

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 1 7 1961

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE